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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr Michael Dunne

	Scheme
	Industry-Wide Coal Staff Superannuation Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent 
	Industry-Wide Coal Staff Superannuation Scheme Trustees Limited (the Trustees)


Subject

Mr Dunne complains that the Trustees have overpaid his pension benefits and have commenced recovery of the overpaid sums.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons
The complaint should be upheld because Mr Dunne has changed his position as a result of the overpayment which is not therefore recoverable.  He has also suffered distress and inconvenience as a result of maladministration on the part of the Trustees.

Material Facts
1. Mr Dunne became a member of the Scheme on 31 December 1994.  The Scheme was established to provide follow-on pension benefits for members of the British Coal Staff Superannuation Scheme (BCSSS) who were transferred to new coal industry employers as a consequence of the de-nationalisation of British Coal.  The Scheme’s rules allow for a retiring member to receive an extra element of pension, which is calculated by reference to their overtime earnings, in addition to their basic entitlement.  When the Scheme was set up, it was agreed that overtime earnings accrued whilst still a member of BCSSS could be taken into account when calculating this additional element of pension, but only where the member’s service in the Scheme was less than three years.
2. On 17 November 2005, the former administrators of the Scheme provided Mr Dunne with details of the retirement benefit options available to him.  He chose to take the maximum lump sum option of £17,885.88, along with a yearly pension of £5,961.96.
3. The administrators wrote a further letter to Mr Dunne on 12 December 2005 to confirm that the figures quoted in their letter of 17 November 2005 had been incorrect.  They said that he was in fact entitled to a maximum lump sum of £13,646.34 with a corresponding yearly pension of £4,458.84.  Mr Dunne accepted these corrected figures which were put into payment from 29 October 2005.
4. On 17 June 2011, the Trustees wrote to Mr Dunne to inform him that there had been an error in the calculation of his pension benefits.  They said that his pension benefits had been overpaid by a total of £2,536.20 as a result.  The Trustees confirmed that his actual benefit entitlement, after yearly increases had been applied, was to a yearly pension of £4,986.24, which they said would be put into effect at the next pension payment date.  They suggested that Mr Dunne commence repayment of the overpayment over a five year period at the rate of £42.27 per month.
5. Following telephone enquiries by Mr Dunne, the Trustees wrote to him again on 20 and 23 June 2011 to explain how the error had arisen, namely that his overtime earnings whilst a member of the BCSSS had been mistakenly taken into consideration when calculating his additional pensionable salary, despite the fact that he had more than three years’ service in the Scheme.  The Trustees also confirmed that his actual entitlement at the date of retirement had been to a tax free lump sum payment of £12,706.40 and to a yearly pension of £4,235.52.
6. Mr Dunne subsequently raised a complaint under the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) and sought the help of The Pensions Advisory Service.  The Trustees decided at Stage Two of the IDRP that they were entitled to recoup the overpayment and that, as Mr Dunne had not put forward an alternative repayment plan, despite being given the opportunity to do so, they would recover the money over a five year period starting from October 2012 at the monthly rate of £42.72.
7. In May 2013, the Trustees confirmed that they had recalculated Mr Dunne’s overpayment following a court ruling which clarified the calculation of pension increases under Rule 33 of the Scheme’s rules.  As a result, the total figure for the overpayment of his pension had been reduced by £672.97 and, after an adjustment for tax and taking into account the monies already paid, the overpayment remaining as at the end of May 2013 was confirmed as being £1,563.47.  The Trustees also agreed to extend the recovery period to 69 months which would mean that the overpayment would be repaid at the rate of £25.64 per month over this period.  They also offered to pay Mr Dunne £100 in recognition of his distress and inconvenience.  Mr Dunne declined to accept this revised repayment plan and compensation offer.

Summary of Mr Dunne’s position
8. He should not have to repay the overpayment because he has changed his position irrevocably as a result of it.  In particular, on 22 August 2006, he and his wife moved into a new house costing £165,000, which was in a more suitable location because of Mr Dunne’s ill health and mobility problems.  The move was based on their joint finances at the time and, had it not been for the overpayment, they would not have moved to that particular house, but would have moved to a property in a lower price bracket.  Mrs Dunne has provided a copy of a bank statement which demonstrates that there was £1,138.28 available in the couple’s joint account from 22 August 2006, once the purchase monies for the new house had been paid.
9. The whole of the lump sum Mr Dunne received was invested in the purchase price of the new property and the move would not have been possible without it.  The cost of furniture, carpets, white goods and other items required in the new property were taken into account when calculating the new house’s affordability.  These extra purchases totalled £6,970.93 and took place between July 2006 and November 2012.  Of this sum, £3,636.95 of expenditure took place between 22 July 2006 and 7 December 2006.
10. The move was also based on the assumption that Mr Dunne’s income would continue at the level which had been paid since his retirement and this income had been taken into consideration when determining the affordability of the move, especially since the council tax on the new house was around £40 per month higher than he had previously paid.
11. Any reduction to his income will have a negative effect on the couple’s finances.  His only income is his state pension and the pension that he receives from the Scheme.  The couple’s usual joint outgoings amount to around £1,223 per month whilst their monthly joint income amounts to approximately £1,684.  Mr Dunne has provided bank statements which demonstrate that he generally spent all his income from 2007 onwards.
Summary of the Trustees’ position
12. The Trustees have a duty to all members of the Scheme and once they become aware of an overpayment, they are obliged to make arrangements to recover it.  Members are only entitled to receive benefits in accordance with the provisions set out in the Trust Deed and Rules.  There is no reason to deviate from this policy in the case of Mr Dunne.
13. The Trustees have considered Mr Dunne’s circumstances and found no evidence of a change of position.  In particular, there is nothing to suggest that he would not have moved house had it not been for the overpayment.  It is very difficult for the Trustees to see how the monthly overpayment of £42.27 would have affected his decision to move house or how it would have caused him to lead a different lifestyle.
14. The Trustees have reviewed Mr Dunne’s case in detail and have given due consideration as to whether the proposed rate of repayment would cause him undue hardship.  Having considered his financial circumstances, the Trustees have agreed to extend the recovery period to 69 months in total and the proposed recovery rate of £25.07 per month in this respect is reasonable.
Conclusions

15. The Trustees accept that the pension benefits that were put into payment in October 2005 were overstated in that they were calculated having mistakenly taken into account Mr Dunne’s overtime earnings whilst he was a member of BCSSS.
16. This error amounts to maladministration and there is no suggestion that Mr Dunne should have been aware of the error.  The fact that the pension benefits Mr Dunne received were greater than his entitlement does not in itself entitle him to the higher sums, however.  The Trustees should only pay members the benefits that they are entitled to receive under the rules of the Scheme and they have a legal right to reclaim money which has been overpaid.  Mr Dunne is not entitled to retain the overpayment, therefore, unless he has a defence that his financial position has changed irrevocably as a result of the overpayment.
17. Mr Dunne says that he and his wife would not have moved to the new house in August 2006 had it not been for the overpayment but would have looked for a cheaper property.  It was initially suggested that they would not have had the means to pay for the property without the overpaid lump sum.  However, the savings account statement that he has provided suggests that there was still £1,138.28 available to him and his wife once the purchase monies had been paid.  This was in excess of the £939.94 difference between the lump sum that Mr Dunne received and his true entitlement and therefore it appears that they still had the means to purchase the new property without the overpaid lump sum.

18. It has been further explained, however, that the couple took into account other purchases, such as carpets, white goods and furniture when considering whether they had sufficient means to buy the new house.  They have provided evidence of some of their savings, including those which went towards the purchase of the new property.
19. It has also been submitted that Mr and Mrs Dunne considered their joint income over the previous six months, which included overpaid pension of about £20 per month, before taking the decision to move to the new house.  Having done so, they felt that the associated household outgoings would be within their budget, including the additional council tax of approximately £40 a month.
20. There are many factors to be taken into consideration when purchasing a new property, not least, in this case, its suitability in light of Mr Dunne’s ill health, which was the main driving factor for the move.  I consider that there would need to be clear financial reasons why Mr and Mrs Dunne would not have purchased the property, which they were obviously keen on and which met their suitability criteria, in favour of another cheaper alternative in light of the relatively small extent of the overpayment in this case, when compared with the overall costs of the house move.  The ability to purchase items such as furniture was likely to be a secondary consideration to the suitability of the house itself and would be unlikely, in my view, to make a significant difference between buying that property or a cheaper alternative on the information currently available.
21. Taking all the above factors into account, therefore, I consider that Mr Dunne and his wife would still have moved to the new house if he had received his correct entitlement in 2006. 

22. However, I have considered the comments made on behalf of Mr Dunne, particularly those relating to his financial position and I have reviewed the bank statements and other information provided. (Mr Dunne has said that his only income is from the Scheme.  He in fact also receives a pension from BCSSS but it seems likely that he was, in his mind, merging two sources of his pension from the coal industry.) Looking at his total income and expenditure, I find that the overpayment generally has been subsumed into Mr Dunne’s monthly income and has ultimately been spent on his day to day living resulting in him adopting a slightly higher standard of living than he would otherwise have done had he not received the overpaid monies.  This amounts to a change of position and, in my view, the overpayment is therefore not recoverable.  I uphold his complaint on this basis.
23. Notification of the overpayment would have been distressing to Mr Dunne, especially since he had been informed in November 2005 that an earlier mistake had been rectified.  Mr Dunne will also have experienced disappointment at receiving a lower future income and has been inconvenienced in the need to pursue the matter with my office and in the permanent reduction in his future pension.  The Trustees have offered to pay £100 to him in compensation for the distress and inconvenience he has suffered as a result of their maladministration.  I consider this to be inadequate and I have made the appropriate direction below.
Directions

24. The Trustees are not to pursue Mr Dunne for recovery of the overpayment.
25. In addition, within 28 days of the date of this Determination:

Mr Dunne’s pension should be restored to its correct level and money already taken from him as part of the repayment plan from October 2012 should be returned, including interest paid at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.  The interest is to be simple, calculated from the date of each deduction from an instalment to the date of repayment.
The Trustees should also pay Mr Dunne £200 to compensate him for his distress, disappointment and inconvenience.
Tony King

Pensions Ombudsman

28 April 2014
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